



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 11/2024

SH SRIKANT CHOUDHARY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Kumar Chauhan, Mr.
Vishal Chauhan, Ms. Kavita
Singh & Ms. Shivya Sharma,
Advs.

versus

SH SATISH SOLANKI & ANR.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Raj & Mr. Pratham
Diwakar, Advs. for R-1
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Adv. for R-
2 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay,
Panel Counsel GNCTD with Ms.
Purnima Jain & Mr. Vaibhav
Tripathi, Adv, (appeared through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
16.01.2025

%

1. As per office note, respondent nos.1 & 2 have been served.
2. Standing Counsel of GNCTD has also been served.
3. Affidavit of service and vakalatnama have been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
4. Reply to IPA has been filed on behalf of respondent no.2.
5. Respondent no.1 is also directed to file reply to the IPA



within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Mr. Puneet Rana, Patwari from the office of SDM, Karol Bagh, Delhi is present and submits that as per the information provided by the petitioner, the petitioner is not residing at the address mentioned in his Aadhar Card and present, the petitioner is residing in Ranjeet Nagar and status report of the petitioner may be called from the SDM, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi.
8. In view of the above, issue court notice to the SDM, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi with direction to file the status report of the petitioner, returnable on the next date of hearing.
9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on **14th April, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 16, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any